MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

one of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three as is inconsistent with this act is hereby repealed.

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 251.

An Act relating to the fees of the City Clerk and Treasurer and Collector of the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The city clerk and treasurer and collector of the city of Fees of city clerk, treasurer and shall account for all fees hereafter received by them collector collector Portland shall account for all fees hereafter received by them in their official capacity, and pay same into the treasury of the city of Portland, to be used for municipal purposes.

shall be turned into treasury

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 252.

An Act legalizing the assessment and commitment of Taxes in the city of Ellsworth for the years nineeten hundred and three and nineteen hundred and four.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The assessment of taxes by the assessors of the Assesscity of Ellsworth for the municipal years nineteen hundred ment of taxes conand three and nineteen hundred and four is hereby confirmed made valid, and made valid.

Section 2. The commitment for collection of the unpaid taxes of said years in said city on April twentieth, nineteen ment for hundred and five to John H. Bresnahan as collector of taxes of confirmed said city, succeeding Orrin W. Tripp, resigned, is hereby confirmed and made valid.

Commitcollection

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 253.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Cumberland Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The charter of the Cumberland Trust Company with all the rights, powers and privileges thereof, granted by extended. chapter three hundred and sixty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred one, and extended by chapter

Снар. 254

thirty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred three, and further extended by chapter one hundred seventeen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five, and further extended by chapter two hundred eighty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seven, is hereby extended for one year, and the persons named therein, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges granted by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as specified therein; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Corporate name reserved. Section 2. The corporate name Cumberland Trust Company is hereby reserved to the use of Edward C. Hersey and Henry G. Beyer, Jr., both of Portland, in case the original incorporators of the Cumberland Trust Company fail to organize under their charter before the said charter expires.

Approved March 19, 1909.

Chapter 254.

An Act to set off from the town of Cushing in Knox County, Fred Thornton, with his poll and estate and annex him with his poll and estate to the town of Thomaston in said Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fred Thornton with poll and esstate, set off from Cushing and annexed to Thomaston.

Section I. That Fred Thornton with his poll and estate be set off from the town of Cushing in Knox County, and be annexed with his poll and estate to Thomaston in Knox county.

Approved March 19, 1909,

Chapter 255.

An Act to ratify, confirm, and make valid the organization and incorporation of the Winslow Cemetery Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The organization and incorporation of the Winslow Cemetery Association is hereby ratified, confirmed, and declared to be legal and valid.

Organization made valid.

Approved March 19, 1909.